MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1925

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Second Legislature

1925

Chapter 76.

Resolve, in Favor of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians for the General Care, Maintenance, and Education Thereof.

Penobscot tribe of Indians, care and maintenance. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the state treasury to be expended under the direction of the governor and council by the agent of the Penobscot tribe of Indians, for the benefit of said tribe for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-five to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-six, and for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-six to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven, as follows:

July 1, 1925 July 1, 1926 to to June 30, 1926 June 30, 1927

J di	16 30, 1920)	inc 30, 192/
Interest on Indian trust fund, from which shall be paid all annuities as called for by section forty-seven of chapter fourteen of the revised statutes, five thousand, two hundred eighty-five dollars and fifty-five cents Bounty on crops, four hundred dollars	\$5,285.55 400.00	\$5,285.55 400.00
	•	
Purchase of basket ash for use of tribe, four hundred dollars	400.00	400.00
Farming purposes, one thousand dollars	1,000.00	1,000.00
Medicine and medical attendance, two thou-		
sand dollars	2,000.00	2,000.00
For services of a nurse, five hundred dollars	500.00	500.00
Special poor fund, seven thousand dollars	7,000.00	7,000.00
School and public buildings, one thousand dollars	1,000.00	1,000.00
Shore rentals, fifteen per cent of which is to be appropriated and allowed for municipal purposes, including hydrants, two thousand six		
hundred and fifty dollars	2,650.00	2,650.00
Salary of governor of tribe, one hundred dol-		
lars	100.00	100.00
Salary of lieutenant governor of tribe, fifty dollars	50.00	50.00

CHAP. '	77
---------	----

·		
Salary of priest, four hundred dollars	400.00	400.00
Salary of constable, three hundred dollars	300.00	300.00
Salary of superintendent of farming, fifty		
dollars	50.00	50.00
Salary of Indian agent, five hundred dollars	500.00	500.00
Maintenance of teacher's old home, seven hundred dollars	700.00	700.00
Teachers' salaries, Sisters of Mercy, thirteen		
hundred dollars	1,300.00	1,300.00
Annuities, seventeen hundred dollars	1,700.00	1,700.00
·	\$25,335.55	\$25,335.55

Amounting to twenty-five thousand, three hundred and thirty-five dollars and fifty-five cents, for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-five to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-six; and twentyfive thousand, three hundred and thirty-five dollars and fifty-five cents, for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-six to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven.

And be it further resolved, that any balance of any of the sub-divisions above named and not required for the purpose may, upon recommendation of the state auditor, be transferred by the governor and council to pay bills against any of the above sub-divisions where bills may have been contracted in excess of the amount above set forth.

Approved April 6, 1925.

Chapter 77.

Resolve, To Appropriate Money to Aid in the Screening of Certain Lakes and Ponds.

Screening lakes and ponds. Resolved: That the sum of fifteen thousand and fifty dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated, to be taken from the appropriation for the maintenance of the department of inland fisheries and game, to be expended by the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, to aid in screening the following named lakes and ponds. Provided, however, that no appropriation hereafter specified for the erection of a screen at the outlet of a lake or pond shall be available until some responsible corporation, or incorporated fish and game club, or the town in which the outlet of the lake or pond to be screened is situated, or some other town in the county in which said waters are situated, shall have, in